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CHAP. 88 

TO CONSERVE THE SUPPLY OF HERRING 

Chapter 86 

AN ACT Relating to Records of Sales of Lobsters. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Records of sales of lobsters. Any dealer licensed to sell lobsters who 
buys lobsters in excess of So pounds at one time shall record the license 
number of the seller and shall keep such record for I year, which record 
shall be available for the inspection of any warden of the department of 
sea and shore fisheries. 

Approved Murch 17, 1939. 

Chapter 87 

AN ACT Relating to Minimum Standards for Schools of Nursing Ac­
credited in Maine. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 2I, § 20, amended. Paragraph (c) of section 20 of chapter 21 

of the revised statutes is hereby amended so that said paragraph (c) shall 
read as follows: 

'(c) Has taken a full course of not less than 2 years in the same school 
of nursing from which he or she has graduated and received a diploma, 
said school of nursing to be one approved by the board of registration, 
and presided over by a nurse registered in accordance with the require:­
ments of sections 18 to 24 inclusive, provided, however, in case of transfer 
of a student nurse from an accredited school of nursing because of clos­
ing of the school of nursing the minimum time that the candidate shall 
spend in the school of nursing from which she receives her diploma shall 
be I year.' 

Approved Murch 17, 1939. 

Chapter 88 

AN ACT To Conserve the Supply of Herring on the Coast of Maine. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Taking of herring, regulated. It shall be unlawful for any 
person to take, preserve, sell, offer for sale, purchase or have in his 
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